

MAYOR'S PROCLAMATION MUNICIPAL CLERKS WEEK MAY 5-11, 2024

WHEREAS, Municipal Clerks are the backbone of local government, diligently serving our communities with professionalism, integrity and dedication; and

WHEREAS, Municipal Clerks play a vital role in maintaining the integrity of our democratic process by ensuring transparency, accessibility and fairness in government operations; and

WHEREAS, Municipal Clerks serve as a vital link between the city and the community, providing essential services and support to elected officials, staff and citizens; and

WHEREAS, Municipal Clerks demonstrate outstanding leadership, efficiency and flexibility in managing diverse responsibilities, including record keeping, elections administration, public information and customer service; and

WHEREAS, Municipal Clerks Week provides an opportunity to recognize and express gratitude for the important contributions of Municipal Clerks to the efficient operation of local governments and the betterment of our communities.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Robert Nelson, Mayor of the City of Spring Lake Park, do hereby proclaim the week of May 5 through May 11, 2024 as

MUNICIPAL CLERKS WEEK

in the City of Spring Lake Park, and further extend appreciation to our Municipal Clerk, Daniel Buchholtz, MMC, Deputy Clerk Wanda Brown, and Spring Lake Park Administrative staff for the vital services they perform and their exemplary dedication to our community.

Dated this fifteenth day of April, two thousand twenty four.

Robert Nelson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Daniel R. Buchholtz, Administrator, Clerk/Treasurer